PROCEEDINGS OF SPIE
Volume 9798
Proceedings of SPIE 0277-786X, V. 9798
SPIE is an international society advancing an interdisciplinary approach to the science and application of light.
Electroactive Polymer Actuators
and Devices (EAPAD) 2016
Yoseph Bar-Cohen
Frédéric Vidal

allows articles to be fully citable as soon as they are published online, and connects the same
identifier to all online and print versions of the publication. SPIE uses a six-digit CID article
numbering system structured as follows:
 The first four digits correspond to the SPIE volume number.
 The last two digits indicate publication order within the volume using a Base 36 numbering
system employing both numerals and letters. These two-number sets start with 00, 01, 02, 03, 04,
05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 0A, 0B … 0Z, followed by 10-1Z, 20-2Z, etc. The CID Number appears on each
page of the manuscript.
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 9798  979801-2
  Contents
 ix Authors
 xiii Conference Committee
 xvii Introduction
 xix The EAP-In-Action Program
 SESSION 1 EAP AS EMERGING ACTUATORS
 9798 09 Multi-layer robot skin with embedded sensors and muscles [9798-3]
 SESSION 2 CELEBRATING THE 10TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE DIELECTRIC ELASTOMER MINIMUM ENERGY
STRUCTURES (DEMES)
 9798 0D Enhanced dielectric strength and actuation of acrylic elastomer with silicone gel coating
[9798-8]
 SESSION 3 DIELECTRIC ELASTOMERS
 9798 0I High-force Dielectric Electroactive Polymer (DEAP) membrane actuator [9798-12]
 SESSION 4 EAP FABRICATION TECHNIQUES
 9798 0K Printing of CNT/silicone rubber for a wearable flexible stretch sensor [9798-14]
 9798 0L Fully printed 3 microns thick dielectric elastomer actuator (Best Student Paper Award)
[9798-15]
 9798 0M Fabrication of a self-sensing electroactive polymer bimorph actuator based on
polyvinylidene fluoride and its electrostrictive terpolymer [9798-16]
 9798 0N Fabrication and adhesion of conjugated polymer trilayer structures for soft, flexible
micromanipulators [9798-17]
iii
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 9798  979801-3
 SESSION 5 EAP CHARACTERIZATION
 9798 0P Ras Labs.-CASIS-ISS NL experiment for synthetic muscle: resistance to ionizing radiation
(Invited Paper) [9798-19]
 9798 0Q Electrical breakdown of dielectric elastomers: influence of compression, electrode's
curvature and environmental humidity [9798-20]
 9798 0R The behavior of dielectric elastomer actuators connected in series and parallel [9798-21]
 SESSION 6A POWER GENERATION AND ENERGY HARVESTING
 9798 0T From electrode charges on dielectric elastomers to trapped charges and electric dipoles
in electrets and ferroelectrets: fundamental and applications-relevant aspects of diversity
in electroactive polymers (Invited Paper) [9798-23]
 9798 0U Energy harvesting for dielectric elastomer sensing [9798-24]
 9798 0V Big power from walking [9798-25]
 9798 0W Modeling self-priming circuits for dielectric elastomer generators towards optimum voltage
boost [9798-26]
 9798 0Y Pre-stretch induced leakage current in VHB electroactive polymers [9798-28]
 SESSION 6B THEORETICAL MODELING AND ANALYSIS
 9798 0Z General thermodynamic theory of the stress-composition interaction for bucky-gel
electrochemical actuators (Invited Paper) [9798-29]